

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
ANONYMOUS,	:	Index No. 655887/2018
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
	:	
ANONYMOUS,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF JOURNALIST TERI BUHL**

Robert D. Balin, Esq.
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10020-1104
Telephone: (212) 603-6410

Katie Townsend, Esq.
Sarah S. Matthews, Esq.
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Of Counsel

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.*

Caitlin Vogus, Esq.**

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

* Mr. Brown is admitted to practice law in Massachusetts and the District of Columbia; the U.S. Supreme Court; the U.S. Courts of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Third Circuit, Fourth Circuit, Fifth Circuit, Eighth Circuit, Ninth Circuit, Eleventh Circuit, D.C. Circuit, and Federal Circuit; and the U.S. District Courts for the District of Maryland and District of Columbia.

** Ms. Vogus is admitted in Virginia and the District of Columbia; the U.S. Courts of Appeals for the Seventh and Ninth Circuits, and the Eastern and Western Districts of Virginia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The public and press have a constitutional and common law right of access to court records and proceedings in this matter. 3

 II. There are no “compelling circumstances” that justify the blanket sealing of this case..... 5

 III. Transparency is particularly essential in this case. 8

 IV. The Shield Law—which has long protected a journalist’s confidential sources and nonconfidential, unpublished information—applies here..... 9

 V. The Reporters Committee should be permitted an opportunity to be heard at the hearing on January 31, 2019. 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983).....	6, 8
<i>Coopersmith v. Gold</i> , 156 Misc. 2d 594, 594 N.Y.S.2d 521 (Sup. Ct. Rockland Cty. 1992).....	3
<i>Danco Labs. v. Chem. Works of Gedeon Richter</i> , 274 A.D.2d 1, 711 N.Y.S.2d 419 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Doe v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 6 Misc. 3d 866, 786 N.Y.S.2d 892 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2004).....	4
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976) (plurality opinion).....	7
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Holmes v. Winter</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 300 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991).....	9
<i>In re Application of Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 635 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1980).....	3, 4
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 162 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>In re Capital Newspapers Div. v. Moynihan</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 263, 525 N.Y.S.2d 24 (1988).....	11
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 101 F.R.D. 34 (C.D. Cal. 1984).....	6
<i>In re Herald Co. v. Weisenberg</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 378, 465 N.Y.S.2d 862 (1982).....	12
<i>In re Hofmann</i> , 284 A.D.2d 92, 727 N.Y.S.2d 84 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	5
<i>In re Krynicki v. Falk II</i> , 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992) (Easterbrook, Circuit Justice).....	8
<i>Littlejohn v. BIC Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4, 7
<i>Maxim, Inc. v. Feifer</i> , 145 A.D.3d 516, 43 N.Y.S.3d 313 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	3, 5
<i>Mosallem v. Berenson</i> , 76 A.D.3d 345, 905 N.Y.S.2d 575 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	5
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. Reorg Research, Inc.</i> , 152 A.D.3d 445, 58 N.Y.S.3d 369 (1st Dep’t 2017), <i>leave to appeal den’d</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 913, 94 N.E.3d 489 (2018).....	11
<i>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286, 298 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327, 1329 (1975) (Blackmun, Circuit Justice).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	4
<i>O’Neill v. Oakgrove Constr.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Burton</i> , 189 A.D.2d 532, 597 N.Y.S.2d 488 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	4
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	8
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	3, 4
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	7, 8
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) (Brandeis, J., concurring), <i>overruled on other grounds, Bradenburg v. Ohio</i> , 385 U.S. 444 (1969).....	7

Statutes

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-h.....	2, 9, 10
----------------------------------	----------

Other Authorities

Teri Buhl, <i>NY Court Case Putting Journalist Source Protection At Risk</i> , Smashmouth Investigative Journalism (Jan. 18, 2019), http://www.teribuhl.com/2019/01/18/ny-court-case-putting-journalist-source-protection-at-risk/	1, 2, 6
--	---------

Rules

Uniform Rule 216.1(a).....4

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 8.....9
